

***IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO***

**STATE OF OHIO,**

**CASE NO. 2020-0312**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**On appeal from the Stark County  
Court of Appeals,  
Fifth Appellate District  
Case No. 2019CA00012**

**vs.**

**THEODIS MONTGOMERY,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

---

**Office of the Stark County Prosecutor**

**Office of the Ohio Public Defender**

JOHN D. FERRERO,  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,  
Sup. Ct. Reg. No. 0018590

ADDISON M. SPRIGGS  
Sup. Ct. Reg. No. 0097713  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-0702  
FAX: (614) 752-5167  
addison.spriggs@opd.ohio.gov

KRISTINE W. BEARD  
Sup. Ct. Reg. No. 0042445  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Appellate Section  
110 Central Plaza, South - Suite 510  
Canton, Ohio 44702-1413  
(330) 451-7897  
FAX: (330) 451-7965  
kwbeard@starkcountyohio.gov

Counsel of Record for Appellant

Counsel of Record for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT	
<u>STATE OF OHIO’S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW</u>	
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY PERMITTING THE VICTIM TO BE PRESENT AT COUNSEL TABLE AND BEING IDENTIFIED AS THE STATE’S REPRESENTATIVE .....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. The defendant has a constitutional right to a fair trial.	
B. The victim’s constitutional right to be present.	
C. The trial judge has the discretion to permit the victim-witness to be present and sit at counsel table during all stages of the criminal trial and to identify the victim-witness as the State’s representative.	
D. Appellant has failed to establish prejudice.	
1. The victim-witness’s presence at counsel table did not violate the spirit of Evid.R. 615.	
2. The Court was correct in finding that the victim-witness’s presence was necessary to the presentation of the State’s case.	
3. The credibility of the victim-witness was not bolstered by the State	
4. A.B.’s credibility was important to both the State and the Montgomery.	
5. Nothing on the record suggests that the victim-witness’s presence was prejudicial.	
<b>II. THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL IS NOT VIOLATED BY THE PRESENCE OF A VICTIM-WITNESS AT COUNSEL TABLE DURING ALL STAGES OF A CRIMINAL PROCEEDING .....</b>	<b>25</b>
A. Vouching in a criminal proceeding.	
B. Structural error in a criminal proceeding.	

C. The presence of the victim-witness at counsel table does not implicitly vouch for the witness's credibility or amount to structural error.

D. Any constitutional error in this case requires a harmless error analysis.

CONCLUSION ..... 30  
PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991) . . . . .	27, 29
<i>Bradshaw v. Perdue</i> , 319 F.Supp. 3d 286 (2018) . . . . .	17
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622, 125 S.Ct. 2007, 161 L.Ed.2d 953 (2005) . . . . .	27-28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968) . . . . .	15
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976) . . . . .	15
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80, 96 S.Ct. 1330, 47 L.Ed.2d 592 (1976) . . . . .	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) . . . . .	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 468, 117 S.Ct. 1544, 137 L.Ed.2d 718 (1997) . . . . .	27
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122 (1984) . . . . .	27
<i>Orebo v. United States</i> , 293 F.2d 747, 749 (9th Cir. 1961) . . . . .	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed. 2d 720 (1991) . . . . .	1
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819, 78 L.Ed.2d 629 (1984) .	17
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 577–578, 106 S.Ct. 3101, 92 L.Ed.2d 460 (1986) . . . . .	29
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674(1934) <i>overruled on other grounds, Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491(1968) . . . . .	1
<i>State v. Browning</i> , 5 <sup>th</sup> Dist Muskingum No. CA-77-18, (12/28/1977) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Lawrence No. 1763 (5/28/1986) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 5 Ohio St.3d 160, 166, 450 N.E.2d 265 (1983) . . . . .	30
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 127, 2003-Ohio-2761, 789 N.E.2d 222 . . . . .	30
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 1, 2002-Ohio-5304, 776 N.E.2d 26 . . . . .	25
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 191, 197, 749 N.E.2d 274 (2001) . . . . .	29
<i>State v. Klusty</i> , 5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Delaware No. 15 CAA 070040, 2015-Ohio-2843, <i>dismissing Habeas Corpus, Klusty v. Warden, London Correctional Institution</i> , 2019 WL 2233357, <i>affirmed Klust v. Noble</i> , 2019 WL 1980972 (S.D.Ohio, May 3, 2019) . . . . .	18

<i>State v. Maley</i> , 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist Hamilton No. C-120599, 2013-Ohio-3452 . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Stark No. 2019CA00012, 2019-Ohio-5178 . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Athens No. 15 CA 13, 2016-Ohio-4593 . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Ricco</i> , 11 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Lake No. 2008-L-169, 2009-Ohio-5894 . . . . .	16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993) . . . . .	27
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927) . . . . .	27
<i>U.S. v. Adams</i> , 8882 F.2d 1218 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 456 F.3d 249 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2006) <i>cert denied</i> 549 U.S. 1214, 127 S.Ct. 1260, 167 L.Ed. 2d 89 (2007) . . . . .	21, 28-29
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 608 F.2d 659(5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez–Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L.Ed.2d 409 (2006) . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Lamerson</i> , 457 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Lawn</i> , 355 U.S. 339, 78 S.Ct. 311, 2 L.Ed.2d 321 (1958) . . . . .	23, 26
<i>United States v. Molina-Guevara</i> , 96 F.3d 698, 704 (3d Cir.1996) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Necochea</i> , 986 F.2d 1273, 1276 (9th Cir.1993) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.1993) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Valencia-Riasco</i> , 696 F.3d 938 (2018) . . . . .	21,23,29
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038, 84 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985) . . . . .	24
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984) . . . . .	27
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , __ U.S.__, 137 S.Ct. 1899, 198 L.Ed.2d 420 (2017) . . . . .	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article IV, Section 5(B) of the Ohio Constitution . . . . .	2
Article I, Section 10(a) of the Ohio Constitution . . . . .	16
App.Prac.R.9 . . . . .	25
Crim.R.52 . . . . .	30
Evid.R. 615 . . . . .	17
Evid.R. 615(A) . . . . .	17

Evid.R. 615(B) .....	18-19
Evid.R. 615(B)(1)-(4) .....	3
Evid.R. 615(B)(2) .....	19
Evid.R. 615(B)(3) .....	19-20,22
Evid.R. 615(B)(4) .....	18-21
R.C. 2930.09 .....	16
R.C. 2945.03 .....	21
